

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 06-539

MILFORD WADE BYRD,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

MARTIN J. MCCLAIN
Special Assistant CCRC-South
Florida Bar No. 0754773
141 N.E. 30th Street
Wilton Manors, FL 33334
(305) 984-8344

NEAL DUPREE
CCRC-South
101 NE 3rd Ave., Suite 400
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301

(954) 713-1284

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	i
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	62
STANDARD OF REVIEW	63
ARGUMENT.....	63
ARGUMENT I	

MR. BYRD WAS DEPRIVED OF DUE PROCESS UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION WHEN THE PROSECUTION PRESENTED THE TESTIMONY OF CO-DEFENDANT SULLIVAN AGAINST MR. BYRD ARGUING THAT SULLIVAN WAS CREDIBLE AND RELYING UPON HIS TESTIMONY TO OBTAIN A CONVICTION AND A DEATH SENTENCE, AND THEN ARGUED LESS THAN A YEAR LATER IN A PROCEEDING TO REVOKE SULLIVAN'S PROBATION THAT SULLIVAN WAS A LIAR WHO HAD PROVIDED FALSE TESTIMONY TO THE COURT AND SUBORNED THE PERJURED TESTIMONY OF HIS FAMILY MEMBERS ALL IN AN EFFORT TO AVOID IMPRISONMENT

63

ARGUMENT II

MR. BYRD WAS DEPRIVED OF HIS RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT AS WELL AS HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, AND EIGHTH AMENDMENTS, BECAUSE EITHER THE STATE FAILED TO DISCLOSE EVIDENCE WHICH WAS MATERIAL AND EXCULPATORY IN NATURE AND/OR PRESENTED MISLEADING EVIDENCE AND/OR DEFENSE COUNSEL UNREASONABLY FAILED TO DISCOVER AND PRESENT EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE, AND/OR THE PROSECUTOR VIOLATED GIGLIO

AND/OR NEW EVIDENCE ESTABLISHES MANIFEST
INJUSTICE. 71

A.	Introduction	71
B.	The Presentation of False and/or Misleading Evidence Claim.....	73
C.	The Undisclosed Exculpatory Evidence	84
D.	Ineffective Assistance of Counsel	90
E.	Conclusion.	93
ARGUMENT III		
	THE SENTENCING JUDGE ERRED BY FAILING TO INDEPENDENTLY WEIGH AGGRAVATING AND MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES AND BY FAILING TO DISCLOSE TO MR. BYRD AND/OR HIS COUNSEL THE FACT THAT THE STATE PREPARED THE FINDINGS IN SUPPORT OF THE DEATH SENTENCE.	97
	CONCLUSION.....	100
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	100
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	101

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	PAGE
<u>Alcorta v. Texas</u> , 355 U.S. 28 (1957)	74
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466 (2001).	21
<u>Banks v. Dretke</u> , 124 S. Ct. 1256 (2004)	84
<u>Berger v. United States</u> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	73
<u>Bradshaw v. Stumpf</u> , 545 U.S. 175 (2005).	8, 64, 65, 66, 71
<u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	8, 20, 62, 63, 76, 84, 93, 95
<u>Byrd v. Singletary</u> , 655 So. 2d 67 (Fla. 1995)	21
<u>Byrd v. State</u> , 481 So. 2d 468 (Fla. 1985)	20
<u>Byrd v. State</u> ,	

. . . 21, 76	597 So. 2d 252 (Fla. 1992)
<u>Card v. State,</u>	652 So. 2d 344 (Fla. 1995)
. . . . 98	
<u>Cardona v. State,</u>	826 So.2d 968 (Fla. 2002)
. . . . 72	
<u>Davis v. Alaska,</u>	415 U.S. 308 (1974)
. . . . 92	
<u>Endress v. Dugger,</u>	880 F.2d 1244 (11 th Cir. 1989)
. . . . 21	
<u>Florida Bar v. Feinberg,</u>	760 So. 2d 933 (2000)
. . . . 72	
<u>Garcia v. State,</u>	622 So. 2d 1325 (1993)
. . . . 85	
<u>Giglio v. United States,</u>	405 U.S. 150 (1972) . 8, 20, 62, 63, 72, 73, 75,
76, 93, 95	
<u>Gorham v. State,</u>	597 So.2d 782 (Fla. 1992)
. . . . 72	
<u>Gray v. Netherland,</u>	518 U.S. 152 (1996)
. . . . 74	
<u>Guzman v. State,</u>	868 So. 2d 498 (2003).
75, 76, 84	
<u>Hoffman v. State,</u>	800 So.2d 174 (Fla. 2001)
. . . . 72	

<u>Jones v. State,</u>	591 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1991)	
.		95, 96
<u>Kyles v. Whitley,</u>	514 U.S. 419 (1995)	74,
		85, 87, 89
<u>Lightbourne v. State,</u>	742 So. 2d 238 (Fla. 1999)	
.		89, 97
<u>Mooney v. Holohan,</u>	294 U.S. 103 (1935)	
.		74
<u>Muehleman v. State,</u>	503 So. 2d 310 (Fla. 1987)	
.		99
<u>Napue v. Illinois,</u>	360 U.S. 264 (1959)	
.		72, 74
<u>Raleigh v. State,</u>	932 So. 2d 1054 (Fla. 2006)	64, 65,
		66, 67, 71
<u>Roberts v. State,</u>	840 So. 2d 962 (Fla. 2002)	
.		95, 98
<u>Rogers v. State,</u>	782 So. 2d 373 (Fla. 2001)	63,
		72, 88, 89
<u>Rose v. State,</u>	774 So. 2d 629 (2000).	
.		76
<u>Roman v. State,</u>	528 So.2d 1169 (Fla. 1988)	
.		72
<u>Routly v. State,</u>		

590 So. 2d 397 (1991)	76
<u>Smith v. Wainwright</u> , 799 F.2d 1442 (11 th Cir. 1986)	90, 93
<u>State v. Glatzmayer</u> , 789 So. 2d 297 (Fla. 2001)	63
<u>State v. Gunsby</u> , 670 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1996)	72, 89, 93, 94, 96, 97
<u>State v. Hugins</u> , 788 So.2d 238 (Fla. 2001)	72
<u>State v. Riechmann</u> , 777 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 2000)	97, 98
<u>State v. Robinson</u> , 711 So. 2d 619 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1998)	96
<u>Stephens v. State</u> , 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999)	63
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).	62, 90
<u>Strickler v. Greene</u> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	72, 84
<u>United States v. Alzate</u> , 47 F.3d 1103 (11 th Cir. 1995)	75
<u>United States v. Agurs</u> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976)	74

United States v. Bagley,
473 U.S. 678 (1985). 74,
75, 84, 85

Ventura v. State,
794 So. 2d 553 (2001).
. 76

Young v. State,
739 So.2d 553 (Fla. 1999)
. . . 88, 89
